Public Document Pack
Mark Saccoccio
Town Clerk
01525 631920
info@leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk
www.leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk

Friday, 27 November 2020
To:
Members of the Cultural & Economic Committee (Councillors A Dodwell,
S Hemmings, K Cursons, D Bowater, G Perham, M Freeman, R Goodchild and
P Snelling)
(Copies to all Town Councillors for information)

NOTICE OF MEETING
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Cultural & Economic Committee to
be held on Monday, 7 December 2020 commencing at 7.30 pm in the This will be a
remote meeting held via Microsoft Teams in accordance
THIS MEETING MAY
with The Local Authorities and Crime Panels
BE RECORDED *
(Coronavirus)(Flexibility of Meetings)(England and Wales)
Regulations 2020.
https://tinyurl.com/y4npdttt

M Saccoccio
Town Clerk

AGENDA
1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Schedule 12 of the Local Government Act 1972 requires a record be kept of the
Members present and that this record form part of the minutes of the meeting.
Members who cannot attend a meeting should tender apologies to the Town
Clerk.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
(i) Under the Localism Act 2011 (sections 26-37 and Schedule 4) and in
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, Members are required to
declare any interests which are not currently entered in the Member’s
Register of Interests or if he/she has not notified the Monitoring Officer of it.
(ii) Should any Member have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in an item on
the agenda, the Member may not participate in consideration of that item
unless a Dispensation has first been requested (in writing) and granted by
the Council (see Dispensation Procedure).

This will be a remote meeting held via Microsoft Teams in accordance with The Local Authorities
and Crime Panels (Coronavirus)(Flexibility of Meetings)(England and Wales) Regulations 2020

CULTURAL & ECONOMIC COMMITTEE
3.

Monday, 7 December 2020

QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC
To receive questions and statements from members of the public in respect of

[...]
 inclusive of the half year
detailed income and expenditure report, consider the budget proposals for
2021-22 and consider the recommendations therein. (attached)

12.

STANDING ITEMS AND GENERAL UPDATES (Pages 81 - 90)
To receive an update report and consider any recommendations contained
therein. (attached)

13.

COMMITTEE WORK PLAN AND OBJECTIVES (Pages 91 - 94)

(a) To receive and consider the workplan for 2020-2021 (attached).

14.

TOWN CENTRE PEDESTRIANISATION (Pages 95 - 96)
To receive a report on the findings from the engagement with the Hockliffe
Street and Lake Street businesses in respect of potential pedestrianisation in
response to the Covid-19 Pandemic. (attached)

* Phones and other equipment may be used to film, audio record, tweet or blog from this meeting by an individual Council member,
officer or member of the public. No part of the meeting room is exempt from public filming unless the meeting resolves to go into
exempt session. The use of images or recordings arising from this is not within the Council’s control.

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4
LEIGHTON–LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL
MINUTES OF CULTURAL & ECONOMIC COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2020 AT 7.30 PM

51/CE

Present: Councillors

A Dodwell (Chair)
S Hemmings
K Cursons
D Bowater
G Perham
M Freeman
R Goodchild
P Snelling
F Kharawala (substituting for C Chambers)

Also in attendance:

M Saccoccio, Town Clerk
S Sandiford, Head of Democratic and Central
Services
V Cannon, Head of Cultural and Economic
Services
M Jahn, Committee Officer
L Farmer, TACTIC Manager – part meeting
B Bodsworth, Town and Country Promotions
Manager
A Harrison, Market Manager
G Borelli, LB First
Cllr V Harvey
Cllr T Morris

Members of the public:
Members of the press

1
0

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence had been received and were accepted from Councillor
C Chambers (substituted by Councillor F Kharawala).

52/CE

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members were asked to declare any interests, including the nature of those
interests, which they had in any of the items under consideration at this
meeting. No declarations were made.

53/CE

QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC
There were no questions from the public.

54/CE

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

Page 1

Page 22

Cultural & Economic Committee Meeting

(a)

Monday, 7 September 2020

The Committee received the draft minutes of the previous Committee
meeting held on 9 March 2020.
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Cultural and Economic
Services Committee held on 9 March 2020 be approved as a
correct record, to be signed at a later date when safe to do so.

(b)

55/CE

All updates would be dealt with in agenda item 12 (standing items and
general updates)

SUB COMMITTEE MINUTES
The Committee received the draft minutes of the Market Sub-Committee
meeting held on 27 February 2020 for consideration.
RESOLVED to receive the draft minutes of the Market Sub-Committee
meeting held on 27 February 2020.

56/CE

BUSINESS SUPPORT
(a)

The Committee received a presentation from Gennaro Borelli of LB
First to request Town Council funding and support with a proposal to
promote independent businesses in the town by producing a digital
platform. This would allow information to be stored with links to
business’ own websites, or if a business did not have their own
website an e-commerce platform could be provided to facilitate online
ordering and deliveries. It was felt that with winter approaching and
the uncertainty of the COVID-19 pandemic, developing such a
platform would provide a collective shopfront allowing residents to buy
online if they were unable to come into the town to shop.

A question was raised regarding how much funding would be needed and
what time frame was anticipated. It was confirmed that approximately £5,500
would be needed in total to provide a website with e-commerce functionality
and to be operational as soon as possible. A request was also made for
assistance from town council staff to help gather the information ne
[...]
-COMMITTEE
THURSDAY 5 NOVEMBER 2020 AT 1030 HOURS
Present: Councillors

G Perham
D Bowater
R Berry
P Snelling
R Goodchild
K Cursons
F Kharawala
J M Freeman

Also in attendance:

M Saccoccio, Town Clerk
V Cannon (Head of Cultural and Economic
Services)
S Sandiford (Head of Democratic Services)
A Harrison (Market Manager)
M Jahn (Committee Officer)
Cllr V Harvey

Members of the Public:

0

35/MK APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
It was proposed and seconded that Councillor G Perham be appointed Chair of
the Markets Sub-Committee for the municipal year 2020-2021. There were no
further nominations. On being put to the vote, the motion was carried.
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor G Perham Chair of the Markets SubCommittee for the municipal year 2020-2021.
Councillor Perham took the Chair.
36/MK APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR
It was proposed and seconded that Councillor F Kharawala be appointed Vice
Chair of the Markets Sub-Committee for the municipal year 2020-2021. There
were no further nominations. On being put to the vote, the motion was carried.
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Kharawala Vice Chair of the Markets
Sub-Committee for the municipal year 2020-2021.
37/MK APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor T Morris.

Page 9

Page 15

Market Sub-Committee

38/MK

5 NOVEMBER 2020

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
Members were asked to declare any interests, including the nature of those
interests, which they had in any of the items under consideration at this meeting.
No declarations were made.

39/MK

QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC
There were no questions from the public.

40/MK

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The Sub-Committee received the draft minutes of the previous meeting, held on
27 February 2020 for consideration.
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Markets Sub-Committee meeting held
on 27 February 2020 be approved as a correct record, to be signed at a
later date when safe to do so.

41/MK

CASHLESS PAYMENTS
The Sub-Committee received and considered a report reg
[...]
rsons agenda:



Digital Inclusion,
Directory/ Information hub of activities & services,

b) To recommend to Policy and Finance Committee that the anticipated
project costs (up to a maximum of £50,000) for the financial period
2021/22 be met from the 5 Year Financial Plan – “Future Projects” for
the purposes of:




1.2

Digital inclusion,
Directory/ information hub,
Older Persons Visual identity - branding of work,
Direct support of local community activity groups.

To confirm Committee’s preferred option as set out below towards
developing its programme of work for meeting objective No. 27, “To

Page 27

consider ways to support the increase in leisure opportunities for older
people”:
a) To create an Older Persons Sub Committee to assist with the
progression of work and to bring forward detailed
recommendations for Committee’s consideration. That the Sub
Committee consist of 6 member Councillors, include noncouncillors, meet bimonthly and concluding its business on 31
March 2021 when its need and purpose can be reviewed. In
keeping with Standing Orders 2019 Ref. 4. a), b) and c).
b) To directly oversee work progress receiving regular update
reports and future recommendations from officers.

2

BACKGROUND

2.1

At its meeting on 09/12/2019, Committee resolved to convene an Older
Persons Task and Finish group to look into schemes for older people with a
view to a recommendation for the 2021/22 budget, Ref. 36/CE.

2.2

In the Council’s current year budget, £37k (925/9507) has been allocated for
supporting Young People and Older Persons projects. Given the level of
progress in formulating projects for older people, the Task and Finish (T&F)
now present the above recommendations at 1.1, a), and propose to commit
£30k of this budget to older persons projects.

2.3

In considering the future development of projects, T&F also propose additional
funding of £50,000 for 2021/2022, as per recommendation 1.1, b).

3

INFORMATION

3.1

Scoping exercise and its findings
The foc
[...]
e allocation of £5,000 from the Christmas budgets (£2,500,
101/4511 & £2,500 101/4408) into earmarked reserves budget code
970/9057, for the trial of recorded music in the high street during an
appropriate period in 2021.

1.2

To endorse the proposed date of the first weekend in June for the Big
Lunch Food Festival in 2021 subject to local or national restrictions.

1.3

To endorse the postponement of Canal Festival in 2021 and replace it with
a film festival weekend on the last weekend of July subject to local or
national restrictions and a proportion of the budget allocated for Canal
Festival (101/4515) to deliver the film festival.

Page 37

1.4

To endorse the proposal to hold the Band Concerts throughout June to
September in Parson’s Close Recreation Park subject to local and
national restrictions.

1.5

To delay the Business Networking Event from April until September
subject to local and national restrictions.

1.6

To endorse the creation of a Task & Finish group to review the Living
History Event.

1.7

To endorse the delay of the Thanksgiving event and to allocate a £5,000
delivery budget from earmarked reserves (970/9057).

2.

INFORMATION

2.1

At the time of writing, England is within the national lockdown imposed between
5th November & 2nd December inclusive. The restrictions due to be imposed
from the 2nd December have not yet been announced and may impact on plans
outlined.

2.2

It is anticipated that for the duration of next summer a level of restriction or
requirement will be placed on event organisers over and above the parameters
in place pre-2020. Officers seek to undertake the most possible within the
restrictions and requirements, however, must plan for deliverable events within
these restrictions.

3.

UPDATE: LIVING HISTORY (OCTOBER & NOVEMBER)

3.1

Officers have been working with local shops and businesses to deliver a Living
History trail around the town centre accessible both in the town centre and
virtually.

3.2

Throughout October t
[...]
additional complexities due to Covid. The above

Page 43

proposed activities are believed, at the time of writing, to be possible and
consider recent Covid led guidance and rules when our community is not in
lockdown. All the actions will be undertaken in consultation with the Council’s
Health and safety Officer lead.

End.

Page 44

Agenda Item 9

Cultural & Economic Services Committee
Date:

7 December 2020

Title:

TACTIC service update

Purpose of the Report:

To update members of work at TACTIC in
August, September, October 2020

Contact Officer:

Linda Farmer, TACTIC Centre Manager

Corporate Objective/s

Implications:
Financial
Human Resources
Operational/Service
delivery
Procedural/Legal
Risk/Health and Safety

1.

VIBRANCY AND VITALITY OF TOWN AND TOWN CENTRE
No.26 To consider ways to support the increase in leisure and
personal development opportunities for youth, incorporating
ongoing feedback from young people and considering
suitability of delivery locations for youth work.
Yes

Spend of earmarked (970/9020) reserves to fund the
CHUMS service

Yes

General Update

RECOMMENDATIONS
Should Members be minded, the recommendations are:

1.2

To endorse that a total of £4,719.60 be allocated from TACTIC earmarked
reserves to commission CHUMS to deliver the Talk-space Wellbeing
Service in 2021/22, and that it is split into £3,855.60 from 970/9020 and
£864 from 970/9049, as per para. 5.2.

1.3

To carry forward unused funds from budget line 104/4100 (maintenance)
into earmarked reserves to facilitate future building repairs and
maintenance, as per para 8.1.

1.4

To carry forward unused funds from budget line 104/4014 (projects) to
assist with project work delivery in 2021/22, as per para 3.4

2

WORK DELIVERY UPDATES FOR AUGUST, SEPTEMBER, OCTOBER 2020

2.1

General Youth Work - The list below shows the themes of work undertaken in
quarter 2:

Page 45













2.2

Tang Group (TACTIC Additional Needs Group)
Young Persons Drop In Youth Forum
Basketball
Outr
[...]
l
Human Resources
Operational/Service
delivery
Procedural/Legal

LLTC Three Year Plan – Aim 2. Objective 19
Yes £40k ringfenced by the Council to address pigeon
management. (Future Projects - 925/9033)

Yes Address responsibilities and liabilities between the
Council and the host of the ABP facility.

Risk/Health and
Safety

1.

RECOMMENDATIONS
Should members be minded, the recommendations are:

1.1

Subject to the necessary agreements in place and an appropriate location
identified and secured, that the Town Council installs and manages an
artificial breeding programme to control the pigeon population within the
town centre.

1.2

To establish a one-off grant scheme of £34k (Future Projects, 925/9033)
for independent shops to assist with the installation of pigeon proofing
scheme on their premises.

1.3

To delegate decisions for awarding grants to the Committee Chair, Deputy
Chair and Town Clerk to facilitate the timely delivery of works.

1.

BACKGROUND

2.1

Three projects not funded by the Market Town Regeneration Fund are set out
below and with pigeon management remaining an outstanding action. The
original bid process required the Council to match fund proposed projects. It
was agreed to ringfence the match funding to deliver the below three projects:
 WiFi was subsequently sponsored through s106 finding.
 Committee allocated £40k towards delivery and management of the Living
History Trail.

Page 51

 Pigeon management funding remains ringfenced within the Future Projects
cost centre at £40k (925/9033).
2.

INFORMATION

2.1

Officers have been advised that undertaking a concentrated termination of the
pigeon population may initially show an impact, however the reactive behaviour
of the flock is to breed-up resulting in an increase on previous population levels
to combat the threat to the flock. The recommendation is to initiate an artificial
breeding programme (ABF).

2.2

Committee is advised that the reason that ABP’s are considered effective is
that pigeon
[...]
n Centre focused activity, e.g. street
furniture maintenance/updating, reprinting of shopping
directories, Town maps, town banners, etc. Town centre
attractions, e.g. Children’s Trail repairs.

 £1,000 contribution for delivery of 2020 Best Bar
None Award. Ref. 38/CE 2020/21 scheme
postponed, contribution to be rolled over for
2021/22 delivery.
 £105 from 20219/20 carried forward specifically
for Annual Business Network Event, Ref:9/CE.
£42 spent to date. PO raised. £63 remaining to
be allocated.

£1,000

£105

07/12/21, Recommendation 1.4, above:
To confirm:
a. £1,000 Committee endorsed contribution for
delivery of 2020 Best Bar None Award. Ref.
38/CE can be used to deliver the 2021/22,
(970/9018).
b. £63 from 20219/20 carried forward specifically
for Annual Business Network Event, Ref:9/CE,
can be spent in 2021/22, (970/9018).
 £5000 to fund Town centre Welcome Back
Campaign. Ref: Covid Delegated Decision
02/04/20 + Ref CE/ Actual spend to date
£3,390.20
07/12/20, Item 11, recommendation 1.2:
To utilise the remaining allocated Town Centre
Promotion earmarked Budget (970/ 9018) £1,609.80
to create a Town Centre promotional video, as per
para 3.11.1.

(9020) TACTIC
£4,283
(2020/21)

Remaining
Less

To fund ongoing activity delivery, equipment refreshes,
building upkeep and maintenance.



Spend to date, £284

07/12/20, Agenda item 9,
Recommendation 1.1: To endorse that a total of
£4,719.60 be allocated from TACTIC earmarked
reserves to commission CHUMS to deliver the Talkspace Wellbeing Service in 2021/22, and that it is

Page 65

£5,000

= £12,130
Remaining
to allocate
Less

£284.00

split into £3,855.60 from 970/9020 and £864 from
970/9049, as per para. 5.2.
07/12/20, Agenda item 9,
Recommendation 1.2: To carry forward unused funds
from budget line 104/4100 (maintenance) into
earmarked reserves to facilitate future building
repairs and maintenance, as per para 8.1.
07/12/20, Agenda item 9,
Recommended 1.3: To carry forward unused funds
from budget line 104/4014 (p
[...]


EMR

Carried
Forward

Page 80

45,500

45,687

45,500

18,443

38,000

0

45,500

0

0

100

0

100

0

100

0

100

0

0

3,000

1,552

3,000

1,571

1,571

0

3,000

0

0

Overhead Expenditure

52,100

50,292

52,100

20,218

43,171

680

52,100

0

0

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve

(52,100)

(50,292)

(52,100)

(20,218)

(43,171)

Cultural & Economic - Income

105,300

181,019

104,750

3,999

56,508

0

35,150

0

0

667,848

659,785

697,129

301,777

663,714

71,683

644,239

0

0

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve

(562,548)

(478,766)

(592,379)

(297,778)

(607,206)

Total Budget Income

105,300

181,019

104,750

3,999

56,508

0

35,150

0

0

Expenditure

667,848

659,785

697,129

301,777

663,714

71,683

644,239

0

0

(562,548)

(478,766)

(592,379)

(297,778)

(607,206)

Expenditure

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve

(52,100)

(609,089)

(609,089)

Agenda Item 12

Cultural and Economic Services Committee
Date:

7 December 2020

Title:

General Service Updates

Purpose of the Report:

To inform Committee of work activity

Contact Officer:

Vivien Cannon. Head of Cultural and Economic
Services Committee

Corporate Objective/s: LLTC Five Year Plan VIBRANCY AND VITALITY OF THE
TOWN CENTRE: To continue to support a vibrant town
through partnership working and initiatives including
management of the street markets, support for local
businesses, town and community promotions and town centre
enhancements.

Implications:
Financial
Human Resources
Operational/Service
delivery
Procedural/Legal
Risk/Health and Safety
1.

Yes
Yes

Update information

RECOMMENDATIONS
Should members be minded, the recommendations are:

1.1

To utilise the remaining allocated Town Centre Promotion earmarked
Budget, (970/ 9018) £1,609.80 to create a Town Centre promotional video,
as per para 3.11.1.

1.2

To allocate the remainder of the Living History Trail funding of £11,608
(925/9506), to fund the transfer of The Sands of Time (edited version) onto
the Buzzard Trails App. and addit

Minutes of the meeting


Page 28 

LEIGHTON–LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF CULTURAL & ECONOMIC COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2020 AT 7.30 PM 
 

Present:   Councillors A Dodwell (Chair) 
K Cursons 
D Bowater (Vice-Chair) 
G Perham 
M Freeman 
R Goodchild 
P Snelling 
T Morris (substituting for S Hemmings) 

 
Also in attendance: M Saccoccio, Town Clerk 

S Sandiford, Head of Democratic and Central 
Services 
V Cannon, Head of Cultural and Economic 
Services 
M Jahn, Committee Officer 
S Jewell 
A Harrison, Markets Manager 
L Farmer, TACTIC Manager -part meeting 
Ben Bodsworth, Town and Country Promotions 
Manager – part meeting 
Ms T Murphy, NMTF -part meeting 
Mr B Dyson, NMTF -part meeting 
Cllr Spurr – part meeting 
Cllr Owen – part meeting 
Cllr Harvey 
 
 

Members of the public: 0 
 

63/CE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Hemmings 
(substituted by Councillor Morris). In the absence of the Vice Chair, it was 
agreed that Councillor D Bowater act as Vice Chair for this meeting, in case 
of any technical issues affecting the Chair.  
 

64/CE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Members were asked to declare any interests, including the nature of those 
interests, which they had in any of the items under consideration at this 
meeting.  No declarations were made.  
 

65/CE QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 
 There were no questions from the public 



Cultural & Economic Committee Meeting Monday, 7 December 2020 
 

 

Page 29 

66/CE MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

 (a) The Committee received the draft minutes of the previous Cultural and 
Economic Services Committee meeting held on 7 September 2020. 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Cultural and Economic Services 
Committee meeting held on 7 September 2020 be approved as a correct 
record, to be signed at a later date when safe to do so. 
 
(b)  Minute ref 56/CE Business Support - it was confirmed a Keeping it Local 

Banner had been put up by the bus stops in West Street as requested. 
 

67/CE SUB COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 

 The Committee received the draft minutes of the Market Sub-Committee 
meeting held on 27 February 2020 for consideration. 
 
Minute ref 41/MK Cashless Payments – it was confirmed this had been taken 
to Policy & Finance Committee and having been ratified, was now in use on 
the market. 
RESOLVED to receive the draft minutes of the Market Sub-Committee 
meeting held on 27 February 2020. 
 

68/CE NATIONAL MARKET TRADER FEDERATION 
 

 Ms T Murphy and Mr B Dyson were invited to attend the meeting from 
National Market Trader Federation.  The Committee were informed the 
NMTF is a not-for-profit, independent organisation providing advice and 
representation for market and street traders. They can serve  to represent 
traders on national issues and at the local level. The NMTF gathered views of 
all the market traders and provided a non-biaised liaison platform with the 
Council.  Any problems could be overseen and discussed with traders and 
officers to reach an acceptable solution if and when problems arise. 
 
The Committee were informed that markets had adapted well to the COVID 
restrictions and Leighton Buzzard market had provided a good safe 
environment for shoppers once the lock down restrictions were lifted.  It was 
felt that younger people were now shopping at the market with the trend for 
shopping locally becoming more popular.  Patterns of behaviour were 
changing with less commuting and quality of products found on markets was 
now more important to shoppers.   
 
Members felt there was generally less negativity between the traders and the 
Council which provided a more positive atmosphere within the market.  
Thanks were given to Ms Murphy and Mr Dyson for attending the meeting 
and the support they provided to the market traders.  
RESOLVED to note the information.    
 

69/CE OLDER PERSONS TASK AND FINISH GROUP 
 



Cultural & Economic Committee Meeting Monday, 7 December 2020 
 

 

Page 30 

 (a) The Committee received the approved minutes of the Older Persons 
Task and Finish Group meetings held on 1 October 2020 and 15 October 
2020. 

 
RESOLVED to receive the minutes of the Older Persons Task and 
Finish Group meetings held on 1 October 2020 and 15 October 2020. 
  
(b) The Committee received the draft minutes of the Older Persons Task and 

Finish Group held on 29th October 2020. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Older Persons Task and Finish 
Group held on 29 October 2020 be approved as a correct record, to be 
signed at a later date when safe to do so. 
 
(c) The Committee received a report on proposed activities for Older People 

and considered the recommendations contained therein. 
 
Members fully supported the recommendations and agreed a dedicated sub-
committee should be formed to carry on the work in the medium and long 
term, particularly once the current Covid-19 safety restrictions had been 
lifted.  A suggestion was also made to look into extending the project offer to 
the surrounding Parishes and how this could be implemented. 
 
Thanks were given to the officers and Task and Finish Group members for 
their hard work on this project. 
 
RECOMMENDED to the Policy and Finance Committee: 
 

(i) that £30,000 of the current £37,000 in Earmarked Reserve 
(Community Projects for older persons and younger persons 
activities 925/9507) be committeed to fund the delivery of the 
following project themes for the current financial year in support 
of the older persons agenda: 

 Digital inclusion 

 Directory/information hub of activities and services. 
                     

(ii) that the anticipated project costs (up to maximum of £50,000) for 
the financial period 2021/22 be met from the 5 year Financial 
Plan – “Future Projects” for the purposes of: 

 Digital inclusion 

 Directory/information hub 

 Older Persons Visual identity – branding of work 

 Direct support of local community activity groups 
 
RESOLVED to create an Older Persons Sub Committee to assist with 
the progression of work and to bring forward detailed 
recommendations for Committee consideration, comprising Councillors 
Owen, Goodchild, Freeman, Perham, Cursons and Morris and to 
conclude its business on 31 March 2022 when its need and purpose 
could be reviewed.  



Cultural & Economic Committee Meeting Monday, 7 December 2020 
 

 

Page 31 

70/CE COMMUNITY EVENTS UPDATE 
 

 The Committee received a report to update members on the Events 
programme and outline plan for the 2021 season with the additional 
complexities due to Covid-19 restrictions.  The events included Living 
History, Christmas Festival, Big Lunch, Canal Festival, Music in the Park and 
Business Networking Event. 
 
It was hoped the Big Lunch would take place in 2021 but officers were 
undertaking location feasibility studies to look at alternative venues where 
social distancing and track and trace would be easier to implement.  Free 
tickets would be issued with the possibility of running the festival over two 
days  considered. 
 
Music in the Park would take place between June and September 2021 in 
Parson’s Close  but ticketing options were being investigated for safety 
reasons and the performers would not be able to use the bandstand.  The 
Business Networking Event would be moved to September 2021 when it was 
hoped restrictions would allow indoor events to take place. 
 
Members agreed to postpone a decision on whether to hold the 2021 
Linslade Canal Festival until the next Committee meeting on 1 March 2021. 
 
The creation of a Task and Finish group was proposed to review the format 
of the Living History event, with the aim of using the budget allocation more 
effectively to create a legacy for the town.  
 
Thanks were given to all the Events Team for their continued hard work in 
these challenging times. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(a) To endorse the proposed date of the first weekend in June for the 

Big Lunch Food Festival in 2021 subject to local or national 
restrictions. 

(b) To defer a decision regarding postponement of the Canal Festival 
in 2021 and replacing it with a film festival weekend on the last 
weekend of July subject to local or national restrictions until the 
next meeting of the Cultural and Economic Services Committee 
on 1 March 2021.   

(c) To endorse the proposal to hold the Band concerts throughout 
June to September in Parson’s Close Recreation Park subject to 
local and national restrictions. 

(d) To endorse the creation of a Task & Finish Group to review the 
Living History Event.  Members of this group would be Councillor 
Cursons, Dodwell, Bowater, Perham, Snelling, Harvey and 
Freeman. 

(e)  To endorse the delay of the Thanksgiving event and to allocate 
£5,000 delivery budget from the Community Projects earmarked 
reserve (970/9057)  



Cultural & Economic Committee Meeting Monday, 7 December 2020 
 

 

Page 32 

RECOMMENDED to Council that £5,000 underspend from the 2020-21 
Christmas budgets (£2,500, 101/4511 & £2,500 101/4408) be carried 
forward into the Community Projects earmarked reserve (970/9057) for 
the trial of recorded music in the High Street during an appropriate 
period in 2021. 
 

71/CE TACTIC WORK UPDATE 
 

 The Committee received a report providing an update of work at TACTIC in 
August, September and October 2020 and future project work during the 
coming months. 
 
Members were informed that the number of Mentoring cases had increased,  
with 18 current cases and a waiting list of 11 created, anxiety being the key 
problem over the past months.  The Tactic Additional Needs Group had still 
managed to meet once a week as TACTIC offer a supportive service to the 
group.  The Schools Offer had now been resumed with sessions being 
offered in Cedars Upper School and Vandyke Upper School, covering 
subjects such as Protective Behaviours, Healthy Relationships and anxiety.   
 
A suggestion was made to research setting up a Gaming tournament group 
which would keep young people in contact with each other without meeting 
up.  Thanks were given to TACTIC staff for the comprehensive report and 
their continued hard work with young people during this challenging time. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) To endorse that a total of £4,719.60 be allocated from TACTIC 

earmarked reserves to commission CHUMS to deliver the Talk-
space Wellbeing Service in 2021/22, and that it is split into 
£3,855.60 from 970/9020 and £864 from 970/9049. 

 
RECOMMENDED to Council: 
 
(b) To carry forward unused funds from budget line 104/4100 

(maintenance) into the TACTIC earmarked reserves (970/9020) to 
facilitate future building repairs and maintenance. 

(c) To carry forward unused funds from budget line 104/4014 
(projects) into the TACTIC earmarked reserve (970/9020) to assist 
with project work delivery in 2021/22. 

 
72/CE PIGEON MANAGEMENT 
 The Committee received and considered a report regarding options for  

Pigeon management in the town.  This was a difficult, long-standing problem 
and it was felt a long term approach could reduce the flock size but it was 
unlikely that they would be eradicated.   
 
Members agreed the  introduction of an Artificial Breeding Programme and a 
Pigeon Management Grant Scheme would offer a combined approach to 
greater effect. 



Cultural & Economic Committee Meeting Monday, 7 December 2020 
 

 

Page 33 

RESOLVED:  
 
(a) Subject to the necessary agreements in place and an appropriate 

location identified and secured, that the Town Council installs and 
manages an artificial breeding programme to control the pigeon 
population within the town centre. 

(b) To establish a one-off grant scheme of £34,000 (Future Projects, 
925/9033) for independent shops to assist with the installation of 
pigeon proofing scheme on their premises. 

(c) To delegate authority to award grants to the Town Clerk in 
conjunction with the Committee Chair and Vice Chair, to facilitate 
the timely delivery of works. 

 
73/CE BUDGET REPORT 

 
 The Committee received and considered the draft Committee budget for 

2021/2022.  Unused budget for this year would be moved to earmarked 
reserves to be held until required. 
 
RECOMMENDED to the Policy and Finance Committee to approve the 
draft Cultural and Economic Services budget for 2021-22.  
 
RECOMMENDED to Council: 
 
(a) To carry forward unspent funds from the 2020-21 Community 

Access Defibrillator budget (101/4554) into the Defibrillators 
earmarked reserve (970/9022) for ongoing maintenance and kit 
replenishments for community defibrillators. 

 
(b) To carry forward unspent funds from the 2020-21 Public 

Conveniences Repairs & Maintenance budget (413/4100) into the 
Public Conveniences earmarked reserve (970/9055) for ongoing 
maintenance of the Public Conveniences.     

 
74/CE STANDING ITEMS AND GENERAL UPDATES 

 
 The Committee received a report to inform of on-going service activity.  

Members were informed the Architectural Lighting of All Saints Church had 
been delayed because a protected species of bat had been found in the 
spire.  It was recommended the project to uplight the spire be discontinued 
and discussions held with Central Bedfordshire Council to reallocate funds. 
A question was raised regarding the postponement by CBC regarding the 
installation of a Changing Places facility in the foyer of the  multi-storey car 
park and that this should  be followed up so it does not become  permanently 
suspended.  Councillor Dodwell would follow this up with CBC. 
 
Another highlighted problem was the non installation of benches in the High 
Street which were promised by CBC in July.  Also no bollard had been 
installed at the bottom of the High Street, with only temporary plastic barriers 
in use.  Both had been chased up on many occasions but no solution 



Cultural & Economic Committee Meeting Monday, 7 December 2020 
 

 

Page 34 

reached. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(a) To utilise the remaining allocated Town Centre Promotion 

earmarked Budget (970/9018) £1,609.80 to create a Town Centre 
promotional video. 

(b) To allocate the remainder of the Living History Trail funding of 
£11,608 (925/9506), to fund the transfer of The Sands of Time 
(edited version) onto The Buzzard Trails App and additional 
promotional materials to continue the Buzzard Trail promotion. 

 
75/CE COMMITTEE WORK PLAN AND OBJECTIVES 

 
 The Committee received the Committee Workplan and Objectives for 2020-

2021. 
 
A question was raised regarding the piped music not being included on the 
work plan.  Members were informed this was part of the events overall plan 
and would be run as a pilot event for a month and if successful it could be 
made permanent. 
 
RESOLVED to note the Committee Workplan and Objectives for 2020-
2021. 
 

76/CE TOWN CENTRE PEDESTRIANISATION 
 

 The Committee received and considered an update report on the 
pedestrianisation of  Hockliffe and Lake Street. 
 
Members were informed that the traffic regulation order  in the town at 
present was a “TTRO” or “temporary Traffic Regulation Order”  to provide 
experimental restrictions for traffic management purposes relating to the High 
Street and it’s environment. 
 
It was agreed that members could share the report if residents had questions 
they wanted answered but the overall responsibility lay with CBC and they 
should be referred back to them. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 10.13 pm.  
 
I HEREBY CONFIRM THAT THE FOREGOING IS A CORRECT AND ACCURATE 
RECORD OF THE MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2020.  
 
 
 

Chair                                            1 MARCH 2021   


